No. 593, S.]

Published July 20, 1927.

## CHAPTER 402.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1); subsections (13) and (16), of section 20.43 of the statutes, relating to appropriations for general administration, and the bureau of child welfare and public health nursing of the state board of health; and subsection (1) of section 146.18 of the statutes, accepting the provisions of an act of congress entitled "An Act for the Promotion of the Welfare and Hygiene of Maternity and Infancy and other Purposes," known as public document No. 97 of the sixty-seventh congress and acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1); and subsections (13) and (16) of section 20.43, and subsection (1) of section 146.18 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.43)

- (1) (Introductory Paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1,

  \* \* 1927 fifty- \* \* four thousand dollars, for administration and the execution of the general functions of said board. Of this there is allotted:
- (13) On July 1. \* \* 1927, twenty-three thousand dollars, and on July 1, \* \* 1928, twenty-three thousand dollars for the establishment and operation of a bureau of child welfare and public health nursing.
- (16) Any moneys heretofore received or hereafter received by the state from the United States under the provisions of an act of congress, entitled "An Act for the Promotion of the Welfare and Hygiene of Maternity and Infancy and other Purposes," approved November 23, 1921, and any act amendatory thereof, shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom to the state board of health and vital statistics, for the promotion of the welfare and hygiene of maternity and infancy and other purposes.
- (146.18) (1) The legislature of the state of Wisconsin hereby accepts the provisious of an act of congress, approved November 23, 1921, entitled "An Act for the Promotion of the Welfare and Hygiene of Maternity and Infancy and other Purposes", known as public document No. 97 of the sixty-seventh congress and acts amendatory thereof and authorizes the state

board of health and vital statistics, acting through the bureau of child welfare and public health nursing, to co-operate with the children's bureau of the department of labor of the United States in promoting maternity and child welfare in the state of Wisconsin.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved July 18, 1927.

No. 276, A.]

Published July 20, 1927

## CHAPTER 403.

AN ACT to create subsections (6b) and (24) of section 20.20 of the statutes, relating to the Westfield fish hatchery, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Two new subsections are added to section 20.20 of the statutes to read: (20.20) (6b) On July 1, 1927, two thousand dollars for the purchase of additional land and one thousand dollars for improving the grounds at the Westfield fish hatchery, to be taken out of the revolving appropriation provided for in subsection (6) of this section.

(24) On July 1, 1927, three thousand five hundred dollars for rebuilding and equipping the Westfield fish hatchery; and five hundred dollars for additional wells for water supply.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 18, 1927.

No. 289, A.]

[Published July 20, 1927.

## CHAPTER 404.

AN ACT to amend subsection (10) of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to the state humane agent and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (10) of section 20.60 of the statutes